MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 21, 2003 to August 22, 2003

The General Effective Date For First Special Session Non-Emergency Laws Is November 22, 2003

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 7, 2004 to January 30, 2004

The General Effective Date For Second Regular Session Non-Emergency Laws Is April 30, 2004

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION February 3, 2004 to April 30, 2004

The General Effective Date For Second Special Session Non-Emergency Laws Is July 30, 2004

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2004

Whereas, at a 2nd referendum held on June 24, 2003, the voters of the City of Calais voted to exercise the total project cost to an amount not to exceed \$9,383,367 and to authorize the Board of Trustees of the Calais School District to issue additional bonds or notes for school construction purposes for the project in an amount not to exceed \$558,783; and

Whereas, the Calais School District now intends to issue additional bonds or notes for the project; and

Whereas, the warrants for the 2nd referendum relating to the project were posted on June 18, 2003, 6 days prior to the June 24, 2003 referendum, rather than 7 days prior to the referendum as required by the Maine Revised Statutes; and

Whereas, the failure to post the warrant 7 days in advance of the 2nd referendum has created a legal technicality that could prevent the issuance of additional bonds or notes by the Calais School District for the project; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Validation and authorization. Notwithstanding any provision of the Maine Revised Statutes to the contrary, the school construction referendum conducted by the City of Calais on June 24, 2003 and the proceedings related to that referendum are validated and made effective. The Calais School District is authorized to expend up to \$9,383,367 for the Calais High School and Calais Elementary School construction and renovation project and to issue bonds or notes that have been approved by the State Board of Education for purposes of calculating state school construction subsidies in an amount not to exceed \$7,726,994, to issue local only bonds or notes for the project without state subsidy in an amount not to exceed \$40,000 and to issue bonds or notes or other evidences of indebtedness for the project in an amount not to exceed \$1,616,373 for zero-interest loans from the State's School Revolving Renovation Fund.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.

Effective April 9, 2004.

CHAPTER 43

S.P. 758 - L.D. 1922

An Act To Preserve Transportation Projects Statewide by Using Federal GARVEE Financing for the Waldo-Hancock Bridge Replacement

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. Definitions.** As used in this Act, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.
- 1. Bank. "Bank" means the Maine Municipal Bond Bank.
- **2. GARVEE.** "GARVEE" means grant anticipation revenue vehicle debt financing.
- **3. Qualified transportation project.** "Qualified transportation project" means all projects associated with the replacement of the Waldo-Hancock Bridge and approved by the Federal Highway Administration.
- **4. Revenues.** "Revenues" means, in the case of bonds or notes issued by the bank to finance the qualified transportation project, payments of funds derived from the Federal Highway Administration and other investments, gifts, grants, contributions, appropriations, income and any other amounts pledged to secure payment of such bonds or notes.
- Sec. 2. Qualified transportation project costs. Costs of the qualified transportation project include, without limitation, costs related to:
 - A. The purchase price or acquisition of any property or interests in those properties or other rights necessary or convenient for such projects;
 - B. The study, permitting and engineering of any such project, including the preparation of plans and specifications, surveys and estimates of cost;
 - C. Construction, reconstruction, paving, repaving, building, alteration, repair, restoration, environmental review or remediation, enlargement or other improvement, including all labor, materials, machinery, fixtures and equipment, including rolling stock or vehicles;
 - D. Engineering, architectural, legal and other professional services;
 - E. Reserves, insurance, letters of credit or other financial guarantees for payment of future debt service on bonds or notes; and

F. All other costs or expenses necessary or convenient to such projects, including the financing or refinancing of the projects.

Sec. 3. GARVEE financing authorized. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, upon certification, the bank shall issue from time to time up to \$50,000,000 of GARVEE bonds to be repaid solely from annual federal transportation appropriations for funding of projects associated with the replacement of the Waldo-Hancock Bridge and approved by the Federal Highway Administration and any matching funds of the State as provided in this Act.

The bank shall issue GARVEE bonds from time to time pursuant to a resolution to be adopted by the bank. The GARVEE bonds issued must be secured pursuant to a pledge and certificate issued by the Department of Transportation and approved by the State Budget Officer. The pledge and certificate must contain provisions that dedicate and pledge receipt of future federal transportation funds to secure the payment of the GARVEE bonds, including principal, interest and issuance costs. The terms of the GARVEE bonds, their repayment schedule and other provisions to facilitate their creditworthiness are determined by the bank in consultation with the Department of Transportation and the State Budget Officer. The pledge and certificate are a part of the contract with the holders of the GARVEE bonds to be authorized.

The GARVEE bonds must be in the form, bear the date or dates, mature at the time or times and have such other terms as determined by the bank and approved by the Department of Transportation and the State Budget Officer, except that a GARVEE bond may not mature more than 20 years from the date of its issue.

GARVEE bonds issued under the provisions of this Act do not constitute a debt or liability of the State or of any political subdivision of the State, or a pledge of the full faith and credit of the State or of any political subdivision of the State, but are payable solely from the funds and revenues pledged for that purpose.

The proceeds from the sale of the GARVEE bonds are to be deposited into the appropriate highway fund capital account or other appropriate dedicated revenue account.

Sec. 4. Maine Municipal Bond Bank provisions. The bank has all the powers and duties provided by the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 30-A, chapter 225, modified and supplemented as provided in this section for the purposes set forth in this section. All words, terms and phrases have the same meaning as provided in Title 30-A, chapter 225, except as

modified and supplemented in this section for the purposes set forth in this section.

- 1. Lending and borrowing powers. The bank may assist the State by borrowing money to finance or refinance from time to time all or a portion of the costs of the qualified transportation project and make the proceeds of such borrowing available to the Department of Transportation at terms agreed upon by the bank, the State Budget Officer and the Department of Transportation. The principal of and interest on any bonds or notes issued by the bank to finance or refinance the qualified transportation project must be secured by a pledge of funds paid by the Federal Highway Administration and any matching funds of the State as necessary and legally available that are allocated for such purpose on an annual basis by the Department of Transportation in its sole discretion and may further be secured by a pledge of any rights, grants, reserves, contracts, agreements or other revenues or property as may be determined by resolution of the bank. Bonds, notes, leases, agreements or other forms of debt or liability entered into or issued by the bank under this section are not in any way a debt or liability of the State and do not constitute a loan of the credit of the State or create any debt or liability on behalf of the State or constitute a pledge of the faith and credit of the State. Each bond, note, lease, agreement or other evidence of debt or liability entered into by the bank must contain a statement to the effect that the bank is obligated to pay the principal, interest, redemption premium, if any, and other amounts payable solely from the sources pledged for that purpose by the bank and that neither the faith and credit nor the taxing power of the State is pledged to the payment of the principal, interest, premium, charge, fee or other amount on the bond, note, lease, agreement or other form of indebtedness.
- **2. Powers with respect to qualified transportation project.** In addition to all other powers elsewhere granted to the bank, the bank may, with respect to the qualified transportation project:
 - A. Acquire title to, or an interest in, the qualified transportation project;
 - B. Make and execute contracts and all other instruments, including any amendments or modifications to the extent permitted under its contract with holders of its bonds or notes, with the State, the Federal Highway Administration or any other legal entity in furtherance of the purposes of this Act; and
 - C. Lease the qualified transportation project to the State or any agency, political subdivision, instrumentality or department of the State to further the purposes of this Act, as long as the obligation of the State or of any such agency,

political subdivision, instrumentality or department to make any rental or other payments are considered executory only to the extent of funds paid by the United States Department of Transportation and any matching funds of the State as necessary and legally available that are allocated for such purpose on an annual basis by the Department of Transportation in its sole discretion, as long as the liability on account of the State or any such agency, political subdivision, instrumentality or department is not incurred by the State or any such agency, political subdivision, instrumentality or department beyond the money available for that purpose.

- 3. Pledge of federal highway funds. The Department of Transportation is authorized to transfer, assign or pledge any or all of the funds paid to it, directly or indirectly, by the Federal Highway Administration with respect to the qualified transportation project, together with any matching funds of the State as necessary and legally available that are allocated for such purpose on an annual basis by the Department of Transportation in its sole discretion. Any such pledge does not constitute a debt or liability on behalf of the State or of any political subdivision of the State or a loan of the credit of the State or of any political subdivision of the State or a pledge of the faith and credit of the State or of any political subdivision of the State. A decision by the Department of Transportation not to allocate such federal transportation funds or state matching funds as necessary and legally available in any given fiscal year for the payment of such bonds or notes or related costs and expenses may not be construed to constitute an action impairing any contract entered into by the bank under this Act.
- 4. Contracts are subject to continuing federal appropriations of federal transportation funds. Every contract relating to the issuance of bonds or notes to finance all or a part of the costs of the qualified transportation project must provide that all financial obligations of the State or of any agency, political subdivision, instrumentality or department of the State in regard to the portion of the principal of and interest on such bonds or notes and the related costs and expenses that may be paid from federal transportation funds pursuant to federal law and any agreement between the Federal Highway Administration or any agency of the Federal Highway Administration and the Department of Transportation that is or is to be the initial recipient of such federal transportation funds are subject to continuing federal appropriations of federal transportation funds at a level equal to or greater than the amount needed to pay the federal share of principal, interest and costs and expenses on such bonds or notes.

- **5. State agency powers.** Each agency, instrumentality, department or other political subdivision of the State, for the purpose of aiding and cooperating in the financing, construction, operation or maintenance of the qualified transportation project, has the power:
 - A. To sell, lease, loan, donate, grant, convey, pledge, assign or otherwise transfer to the bank any real or personal property or interests in any real or personal property; and
 - B. To enter into agreements, including loan and pledge agreements, with any person for the joint financing, construction, operation or maintenance of the qualified transportation project and to agree to make payments, without limitation as to amount except as set forth in the agreement, from revenues received in one or more fiscal years by the Department of Transportation or any person to defray the costs of the financing, construction, operation or maintenance of the qualified transportation project.

To assist in the financing, construction, operation or maintenance of the qualified transportation project, any governmental unit or political subdivision may, by contract, pledge, assign or otherwise transfer to the Department of Transportation or otherwise as directed by the bank all or a portion of federal transportation funds paid to the governmental unit or political subdivision or the revenues from any other legally available source.

- **6. Corporate powers.** In addition to all other powers granted to the bank, for the purpose of carrying out this Act, the bank may:
 - A. Make, enter into and enforce all contracts or agreements necessary, convenient or desirable for the purposes of financing or refinancing the qualified federal transportation project;
 - B. Invest any funds or money of the bank not then required for funding costs of the qualified transportation project in the same manner as permitted for the investment of funds belonging to the State or held by the Treasurer of State, except as otherwise permitted or provided by this Act; and
 - C. Fix and prescribe any form of application or procedure to be required of the State or of any agency, political subdivision, instrumentality or department of the State with respect to the qualified transportation project and fix the terms and conditions of the qualified transportation project and may enter into agreements with the State or any agency, political subdivision, instrumentality or department of the State or of any political

subdivision of the State in connection with the qualified transportation project.

- 7. Exception to prohibited acts and limitation of powers. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 30-A, section 5958, the bank may make loans to the State or any agency, political subdivision, instrumentality or department of the State in connection with the financing of the qualified transportation project.
- **8. Bonds and notes of bank.** Notwithstanding the provisions of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 30-A, section 6003, the bank may issue its bonds from time to time in any principal amounts that it considers necessary to provide funds for any of the purposes authorized by this Act, including the financing or refinancing of all or a portion of the costs of the qualified transportation project.
- **9.** Receipt of federal appropriation money. The Treasurer of State may receive from the Federal Government any amount of money as appropriated, allocated, granted, turned over or in any way provided for the purposes of this Act. In connection with the financing of the qualified transportation project, these amounts must be credited to and deposited in the Highway Fund and are available to the bank.
- 10. Agreements with financial institutions. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 30-A, section 6019, the bank may enter into any agreements or contracts with any commercial banks, trust companies or banking or other financial institutions within or outside the State that are necessary, desirable or convenient in the opinion of the bank to provide any other services to the bank to assist the bank in effectuating the purposes of this Act.
- 11. Remedies of holders of bonds and notes. In addition to all other rights or remedies set forth in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 30-A, section 6023, subsection 2, the trustee as appointed pursuant to that section may, and upon written request of the holders of 25% in principal amount of all bonds then outstanding that have been issued to finance or refinance all or a portion of the costs of the qualified transportation project shall, in the trustee's or the bank's own name, by mandamus or other suit, action or proceeding at law or in equity, enforce all rights of such bondholders, including the right to require the bank to collect payments and other amounts and to collect interest and amortization payments under agreements payable to the bank and pledged to payment of such bonds, adequate to carry out any agreement as to, or pledge of, those payments and other amounts and of such interest and amortization payments and to require the bank to carry out any other agreements with the bondholders and to perform its duties under this Act.

Sec. 5. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of additional Personal Services, All Other and Capital Expenditures funding to support the Waldo-Hancock Bridge project.

Other Special Revenue Funds	2003-04	2004-05
Personal Services	\$0	\$2,000,000
All Other	0	8,000,000
Capital Expenditures	0	40,000,000
Other Special Revenue		
Funds Total	\$0	\$50,000,000

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 44

H.P. 1398 - L.D. 1882

An Act To Establish Municipal Cost Components for Unorganized Territory Services To Be Rendered in Fiscal Year 2004-05

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, prompt determination and certification of the municipal cost components in the Unorganized Territory Tax District are necessary to the establishment of a mill rate and the levy of the Unorganized Territory Educational and Services Tax; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Municipal cost components for services rendered. In accordance with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, chapter 115, the Legislature determines that the net municipal cost component for services and reimbursements to be rendered in fiscal year 2004-05 is as follows:

Audit - Fiscal Administration	\$108,207
Education	11,107,086
Forest Fire Protection	150.000